FILED

04/14/2021

Bowen Greenwood CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF MONTANA

Case Number: OP 21-0125

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA Case No. OP 21-0125

BOB BROWN, DOROTHY BRADLEY, VERNON FINLEY, MAE NAN ELLINGSON, and the LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MONTANA,

Petitioners,

v.

GREG GIANFORTE, Governor of Montana,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

Cody J. Wisniewski, MT Bar No. 56113015 MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION 2596 South Lewis Way Lakewood, CO 80227 Telephone: (303) 292-2021 Email: cody@mslegal.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Montana Statutes are Presumed Constitutional, and it is the Text of Constitutional Provisions that Courts Must Heed	2
II. The Text of Article VII Does Not Limit the Term "Nominee" or "Selected" to Commission-Approved Candidates	5
III. SB 140 Merely Codifies One Manner, Among Many, of Satisfying Article VII's Requirements	10
IV. This Court Should Reject the Broad Use of Legislative Intent to Interpret Constitutional Provisions with Broad Language	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Agro Dutch Indus. v. United States, 508 F.3d 1024 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>American Lung Ass 'n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	3
Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	4
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	5
<i>Cross v. VanDyke</i> , 2014 MT 193, 375 Mont. 535, 332 P.3d 215	3, 7
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 7, 13
<i>GBN, Inc. v. Mont. Dept. of Revenue</i> (1991), 249 Mont. 261, 815 P.2d 595	2
Inquiry Concerning Complaint of Judicial Standards Com'n v. Not Afraid, 2010 MT 285, 358 Mont. 532, 245 P.3d 1116	12
<i>Keller v. Smith</i> (1976), 170 Mont. 399, 553 P.2d 1002	7, 12, 13
<i>New Prime v. Oliveria</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	5
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 2003 MT 64, 314 Mont. 427, 67 P.3d 203	2
<i>State v. Edwards</i> (1909), 38 Mont. 250, 99 P. 940	9
<i>State v. Moody</i> (1924), 71 Mont. 473, 230 P. 575	4, 11

State v. Stark (1935), 100 Mont. 365, 52 P.2d 890	3
State v. Stewart (1916), 53 Mont. 18, 161 P. 309	7, 13
United States v. Sprague, 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	4
<i>Winter v. Woltinek</i> , 56 F. Supp. 884 (E.D. Ky. 2014)	8
Statutes	
Mont. Const., Art. VII	1, 3, 5, 6
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-1-XXX (SB 140)	1, 2
Other Authorities	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	12
Arizona Attorney General, Ltr. To the Honorable Jack A. Brown, Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I00-014 (Ariz. A.G.)	8
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed., 1968)	8
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed., 1979)	8
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed., 1999)	8
NEIL GORSUCH, A REPUBLIC, IF YOU CAN KEEP IT (2019)	4, 11
Frank Easterbrook, <i>Textualism and the Dead Hand</i> , 66 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1119 (1998)	14
WEBSTER'S SEVENTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1968)	8
